
Republic of the Philippines
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1 9 NOV 201S

DEPARTMENT ORDER )

171 ~NO. )
~2..PlJ.{'

Series of 201'-f-->

SUBJECT: REVISED DESIGN OF STANDARD
DPWH DISTRICT ENGINEERING
OFFICE BUILDING AND DESIGN OF
STANDARD DPWH REGIONAL OFFICE
BUILDING

In order to provide a uniform design that will instill the identity of this Department, the
standard design for all Regional Office (RO) and District Engineering Office (DEO) buildings
are hereby prescribed. Henceforth, the following guidelines shall be observed in the
construction/renovation of the said buildings:

1. The attached revised design plan of the Two (2) Storey Standard DPWH DEO Building
with Roof deck (Annex A-1 to A-3) shall be adopted for the construction of a new DEO
building. The new exterior design features and its color scheme as shown in the
elevations (Annex A-4 to AS) and perspective (Annex A-6 to A12) shall be strictly
followed.

2. The attached design plan of the Two (2) Storey Standard DPWH RO Building with Roof
deck (Annex B-1 to B-3) shall be adopted for the construction of a new RO building
wherein the standard exterior design features and its color scheme as shown in the
elevations (Annex B-4 to B-5) and perspective (Annex B-6 to B-12) shall be strictly
followed.

3. The roof deck of the RO and DEO buildings shall be designed as space or area for other
purposes/ functions such as a roof garden (greenery area) and solar panel system
(sustainable electricity source) in compliance with the Green Building Code.

4. For the construction of a new RO and DEO buildings, the concerned implementing office
shall prepare and approve the required Detailed Architectural and Engineering Design
(DAED) plan and its supporting documents (Le. Structural Analysis, Quantity
Calculations, Bill of Quantities, DUPA, etc.).

5. In case the standard plan cannot be accommodated in the proposed site of the new RO
or DEO building, the concerned implementing office shall prepare and approve the
design modification and supporting documents but the design features and its color
scheme shall conform to the revised/standard plan.

6. Existing RO, DEO and other existing DPWH buildings shall be renovated adopting the
exterior design features (glazed aluminum curtain wall system, bush hammered finish
wall, concrete vertical sunbreakers) and color scheme conforming to the standard plans.
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7. Landscaping at deck roof (pocket garden) and exterior perimeter side of the building at
ground floor shan be provided.

The approved standard plans for the conceptual design of the DPWH RO and DEO Buildings
can also be accessed in the DPWH Website (http://www.dpwhnetgov.phJdpwh/references/
standaRCdesign).

This Order supersedes Department Order No. 81, series of 2012 and shall take effect
immediately. <.......

~~--
Secretary

5.1.5 fGS/KCM/JPl/LND
Department of Public Works and Highways

Office of the Secretary
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ROOF PLAN
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DECK ROOF FLOOR PLAN
SCALE                                                  NTS                                 m.
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TYPICAL RIGHT & LEFT SIDE ELEVATION
SCALE                                                                                                                       NTS                       m.

GROUND FLOOR LINE

NATURAL GRADE LINE

SECOND FLOOR LINE

TOP LINE OF ROOF BEAM/
DECK ROOF LEVEL

35
00

35
00

50
0

80
0

CEILING LINE

80
0

CEILING LINE

2 3 4 51 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

10
0 SIDE WALK LEVEL

6000

30
00

STAIRWELL ROOF SLAB LEVEL

15
0

60006000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 20002000

8200 47600 8200

66
00

24
00

1800

15
00

2200330022002200 3800

85
0

11
00

CONCRETE WALL BUSH HAMMERED
(LIGTH GREY) WITH VERTICAL AND
HORIZONTAL STAINLESS  STEEL STRIPS (2)

150 mm X 400 mm CONCRETE
VERTICAL COLUMN (SUN BREAKER)
WITH CEMENT PLASTER PAINTED
FINISH (COLOR: DIRTY WHITE)

CONCRETE WALL BUSH HAMMERED
WITH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL
STAINLESS STEEL STRIPS  (2)

ALUMINUM HORIZONTAL
LOUVER BLADES  (7)

GLAZED ALUMINUM CURTAIN WAL
SYSTEM (10 mm THK. ONE-WAY
TEMPERED GLASS )  (1)

ALUMINUM HORIZONTAL LOUVER BLADES  (7)

PLAIN CEMENT PLASTER WITH
PAINTED FINISH
(COLOR: DIRTY WHITE)  (5)

CONCRETE WALL BUSH HAMMERED (LIGTH GREY)
WITH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL STAINLESS
STEEL STRIPS (2)
TYPICAL ON ALL COLUMNS

2200 3800 2200

STAINLESS STEEL FRAME

12
00

A B D E G H

FRONT ELEVATION
SCALE                           NTS                        m.

GROUND FLOOR LINE

NATURAL GRADE LINE

SECOND FLOOR LINE

TOP LINE OF ROOF BEAM/
DECK ROOF LEVEL

85
00

1500 6000 6000

37000
6000 6000 1500

3133
10000

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
              AND HIGHWAYS
             REGIONAL OFFICE NO. XI

CONCRETE WALL BUSH HAMMERED (LIGTH GREY)
WITH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL STAINLESS
STEEL STRIPS (2)

GLAZED ALUMINUM CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM
(10 mm THK. ONE-WAY TEMPERED GLASS )  (1)

STEEL I-BEAM CANOPY FRAME (COLOR: WHITE)
WITH 10 mm THK. SKY LIGHT NTEMPERED TINTED
GLASS

3000

15
00

30
0

12
00

35
00

35
00

50
0

28
00

31331700 1700 55005500 6300

80
0

CEILING LINE

80
0

CEILING LINE

35
50

10
0

54
50

REINFORCED CONCRETE MEDIA AGUA/ CANOPY
WITH PAINTED FINISH  (COLOR: DIRTY WHITE)

150 mm X 400 mm CONCRETE VERTICAL COLUMN
(SUN BREAKER) WITH CEMENT PLASTER PAINTED
FINISH (COLOR: DIRTY WHITE)

CONCRETE WALL BUSH HAMMERED WITH VERTICAL
AND HORIZONTAL STAINLESS STEEL STRIPS  (2)

6300

BRASS METAL CUT-OUTS
 (LETTERINGS) (4)

ALUMINUM HORIZONTAL LOUVER BLADES  (7)

PLAIN CEMENT PLASTER WITH PAINTED FINISH
(COLOR: DIRTY WHITE)  (5)

CONCRETE WALL BUSH HAMMERED (LIGTH GREY)
WITH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL STAINLESS
STEEL STRIPS (2)

LINE OF ROOF SLAB OVER STAIRWELL

STAINLESS STEEL FRAME

1200 1200

2600 2100

SIDE WALK

10
0 SIDE WALK LEVEL

1200

STEEL I-BEAM CANOPY FRAME
(COLOR: WHITE) WITH 10 mm THK.
SKY LIGHT TEMPERED TINTED GLASS

ANNEX B-4



GROUND FLOOR LINE

NATURAL GRADE LINE

SECOND FLOOR LINE

TOP LINE OF ROOF BEAM/
DECK ROOF LEVEL

GLAZED ALUMINUM CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM
(10 mm THK. ONE-WAY TEMPERED GLASS )  (1)

STEEL I-BEAM CANOPY FRAME (COLOR: WHITE)
WITH 10 mm THK. SKY LIGHT NTEMPERED TINTED
GLASS

35
00

35
00

50
0

28
00

80
0

CEILING LINE

80
0

CEILING LINE

150 mm X 400 mm CONCRETE VERTICAL COLUMN
(SUN BREAKER) WITH CEMENT PLASTER PAINTED
FINISH (COLOR: DIRTY WHITE)

CONCRETE WALL BUSH HAMMERED WITH VERTICAL
AND HORIZONTAL STAINLESS STEEL STRIPS  (2)

PLAIN CEMENT PLASTER WITH PAINTED FINISH
(COLOR: DIRTY WHITE)  (5)

ABDEGH

150060006000

37000
600060001500

3133
10000
3000

15
00

30
0

12
00

3027 170017005500 55006300

90
00

10
0

6300

REAR ELEVATION
SCALE                           NTS                        m.

REINFORCED CONCRETE MEDIA
AGUA/ CANOPY WITH PAINTED
FINISH  (COLOR: DIRTY WHITE)

24
00

66
00

LINE OF ROOF SLAB OVER STAIRWELL

STAINLESS STEEL FRAME

1200 1200

10
0 SIDE WALK LEVEL

90
0

17
50

150 mm X 400 mm CONCRETE VERTICAL COLUMN
(SUN BREAKER) WITH CEMENT PLASTER PAINTED
FINISH (COLOR: DIRTY WHITE)

GLAZED ALUMINUM CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM
(10 mm THK. ONE-WAY TEMPERED GLASS )  (1)

ANNEX B-5



AERIAL VIEW
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VIEW OF ROOF DECK
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STREET VIEW
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CONCRETE BUSH HAMMERED WITH STAINLESS STEEL STRIPS FINISH

ANNEX C-1


	page1
	titles
	1 9 NOV 201S 
	171 ~ 

	images
	image1


	page2
	titles
	~~-- 
	Secretary 
	5.1.5 fGS/KCM/JPl/LND 
	1111I11111111111111111111111111111111 
	WIN8R01493 


	Sheets and Views
	GROUND FLR PLAN (A2) (3)
	OLE1


	Sheets and Views
	SECOND FLR PLAN (A2) (3) (2)
	OLE1


	Sheets and Views
	ROOF FLR PLAN (A2) (3) (2) (2) (2)
	OLE1


	Sheets and Views
	Layout1

	Sheets and Views
	Layout2

	Sheets and Views
	floor plan (1)

	Sheets and Views
	floor plan (4)

	Sheets and Views
	floor plan (2)

	Sheets and Views
	floor plan (5)

	Sheets and Views
	FRONT ELEV (4)

	Sheets and Views
	REAR ELEV (3)


